

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/22/2019 4:26 PM

No. 52814-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

In re the Detention of:

Darren Perkins.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DARREN PERKINS

LILA J. SILVERSTEIN
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
lila@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2

C. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT 5

The trial court abused its discretion and violated ER 402 and 403 by admitting testimony regarding Mr. Perkins’s risk of reoffending relative to other sex offenders 5

1. Mr. Perkins moved to exclude evidence of relative risk because it is irrelevant and prejudicial 5

2. The court denied the motion to exclude evidence of relative risk even though the State and its expert failed to explain its relevance; thus, the jury heard this irrelevant and highly prejudicial testimony..... 11

3. The court abused its discretion and erred under ER 402 and 403; the question for the jury is one of absolute risk, not relative risk, and the latter number merely served as a scare tactic 16

4. The remedy is reversal of the commitment order and remand for a new trial 22

F. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

In re Detention of Brooks, 145 Wn.2d 275, 36 P.3d 1034 (2001).. 4, 17, 18

In re Detention of Post, 170 Wn.2d 302, 241 P.3d 1234 (2010) . 16, 17, 18,
19, 20, 22, 23

In re Detention of Thorell, 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003)..... 17, 21

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Maule, 35 Wn. App. 287, 667 P.2d 96 (1983)..... 21, 23

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Does #1-5 v. Snyder, 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016) 20

Statutes

RCW 71.09.020 4, 7, 17

RCW 71.09.060 4

Rules

ER 402 2, 16, 20

ER 403 2, 17, 20, 22
